Appointment as Trustee of the National Library of New Zealand

PURSUANT to subsection 5 of section 9 of the National Library Act 1965, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Professor Donald Francis McKenzie, M.A., DIP.JOURN., PH.D. (CAMB.) as a trustee of the National Library for a term of 5 years from the 3rd day of February 1975. Dated at Wellington this 17th day of March 1975.

PHILLIP A. AMOS, Minister of Education.

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section (1) of section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons respectively named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the areas of the Maori Associations respectively named in the second column of such Schedule opposite each such person.

SCHEDULE

First Column Second Column Tamahine Phoebe Kingi Utakura Maori Committee. Harry Tito Hugh Turuwhenua Korokota-Titoki Maori Committee. Eastern Tuhoe Executive Committee. Hiki Hi Toko Eastern Tuhoe Executive Committee. Kokamutu Morgan Eastern Tuhoe Executive Committee. Dated this 7th day of May 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/4/1, 36/4/3, 36/4/4, 36/4/10)

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section (1) of section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons respectively named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the areas of the Maori Associations respectively named in the second column of such Schedule on provide the name of each such person such Schedule opposite the name of each such person.

SCHEDULE

First Column	Second Column
Jacob Weketi Hiriaki Monty Winikerei Margaret Heke Mary Kateka Cottle	Piopio Maori Committee. Piopio Maori Committee. Te Kuiti Maori Committee. Hauti Maori Committee.
Dated this 14th day of May 1975. MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.	

(M.A. 36/4/3, 36/4/5, 36/4/10)

Appointing Members and Deputies of the Quantity Surveyors' **Registration Board**

PURSUANT to the Quantity Surveyors Act 1968, the Minister of Works and Development hereby appoints

On the nomination of the Quantity Surveyors' Institute of

- New Zealand Incorporated: George Bernard Russell, of Auckland, quantity surveyor, member, and Alan Lawrence Perry, of Wellington,
- member, and Alan Lawrence Perry, of Wellington, quantity surveyor, his deputy; John Edward Pedder, of Wanganui, quantity surveyor, member, and Keith Charles Sanders, of Wellington, quantity surveyor, his deputy; Peter Douglas McKay, of Auckland, quantity surveyor, member, and David Joseph Panckhurst, of Wellington, quantity surveyor his deputy;

- member, and David Joseph Pancknurst, or weilington, quantity surveyor, his deputy;
 On the nomination of the Building Surveyors' Institute:
 David Haddrell Preddy, of Upper Hutt, building surveyor, member; and John Anthony d'Auriol, of Linden, building surveyor, his deputy;
 John Coleridge Bishop, of Paremata, building surveyor, member, and Gordon Bruce Bloomfield, of Wellington, building surveyor his deputy;
 - building surveyor, his deputy;

- On the nomination of the New Zealand Master Builders' Federation Incorporated:
 - Kenneth Lucien Hogg, of Wellington, master builder, member, and Ernest Jack Upton, of Wellington, master builder, his deputy
- On the nomination of the New Zealand Institute of Architects: Albert Graham Kofoed, of Wellington, architect, member, and John Edwin McDougall, of Wellington, architect, his deputy;
- On the nomination of the New Zealand Institution of Engineers Incorporated:

Incorporated: Harold Arnold Trethowen, of Tawa, engineer, member, and Louis Keith Falkner, of Wellington, architect, his deputy; And appointed by the Minister of Works and Development: Arthur Henry Jones, of Wellington, public servant, member, to be members and deputies of the Quantity Surveyors? Registration Board from and after the 22nd day of May 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of May 1975

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 28/461)

Appointment of Chargé d'Affaires en Pied of Switzerland to New Zealand

HIS Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

Mr Fritz Adams

as Chargé d'Affaires en pied of Switzerland to New Zealand has been recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of May 1975.

J. A. WALDING, Associate Minister of Foreign Affairs.

Appointment of Examiner of Masters and Mates and Examiner in Sight Tests Under the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952

PURSUANT to a delegation from the Minister of Transport under the Ministry of Transport Act 1968,

Ielvyn Iewan Bowen

is hereby appointed to be an examiner of masters and mates, and examiner of applicants in the sight tests, with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of May 1975.

R. N. KERR, Director, Marine Division, Ministry of Transport.

Appointment of a Member to the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board (No. 1138 Ag. 20891A)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries that pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

William Robert Whittle

to be a member of the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board, vice W. P. Archibald.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of May 1975. L. K. BENNETT, for Acting Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Acting Harbourmaster Waverley Harbour

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, Grant Stewart Ellis Milne of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers delegated by the Minister of Transport hereby appoint

William Henry Millward

to be acting harbourmaster for Waverley Harbour for such nominated periods as the duly appointed harbourmaster may be absent from the Waverley Harbour and hereby empower such acting harbourmaster to enforce the provisions of the General Harbour (Nautical and Miscellaneous) regulations 1968 and the General Harbour (Ship, Cargo, and Dock Safety) Regulations 1968.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of May 1975.

G. S. E. MILNE, for Secretary for Transport. (M.O.T. 43/141/7)